--  (a)  The regulations contained in this chapter shall apply to 27 

all places of assembly as defined in § 23-28.1-5, except only such places as are expressly exempt 28 

in accordance with the provisions of this code.   29 

(1) Class A, capacity one thousand one (1001) persons or more.   30 

(2) Class B, capacity three hundred one (301) to one thousand (1000) persons.   31 

(3) Class C, capacity fifty (50) to three hundred (300) persons in new buildings.   32 

(4) Class C, capacity seventy-six (76) to three hundred (300) persons in existing 33 

buildings.   34 

(b)  Fire escapes and other outdoor stairways, heating, and ventilating facilities, and the 1

[...]

(c)  In addition to the locations prescribed in chapter 28.25 of this title, and in accordance 27 

with requirements adopted by the Fire Safety Code Board of Appeal and Review, a manual alarm 28 

station shall be installed on every stage and near any fixed lighting control panel and any 29 

projection booth.   30 

(d)  A one hundred thirty-five degrees (135ø) to one hundred forty degrees (140ø) F. rate 31 

of rise or fixed temperature detector or detectors approved by the authority having jurisdiction 32 

shall be installed above all stage areas and below all accessible stage areas and projection booths.